

2016年5月3日

訃聞

競爭事務委員會(競委會)首任行政總裁 Stanley Wong博士於2016年4月30日在加拿大 溫哥華安詳離世。Stanley Wong博士是全球知名的競爭法專家,廣受業界稱許。

Stanley Wong博士自2014年獲委任為競委會行政總裁以來,發揮了卓越的領導作用,尤 其是在推動《競爭條例》於2015年年底全面生效方面,貢獻良多。競委會運作初期,他 帶領整個團隊擬定指引及各項重要政策,為競委會日後的工作奠定了堅實的基礎。 Stanley Wong博士憑藉豐富的知識及傑出的領導,令競委會上下受益匪淺。

Stanley Wong博士在國際間的競爭法領域享負盛名,競委會明悉他的離世將令世界各地的競爭事務當局、學術機構及法律界的一眾同儕及好友深感哀傷。

競委會對Stanley Wong博士的離世深表痛惜, 謹此向Stanley Wong博士的家人、曾與他 共事或認識他的所有人士致以深切慰問。

3 May 2016

Obituary

Dr. Stanley Wong, the first Chief Executive Officer of the Competition Commission (Commission), passed away peacefully on 30 April 2016 in Vancouver, Canada. Dr. Wong was widely respected around the world as a leading expert in competition law.

Since his appointment as the Chief Executive Officer of the Commission in 2014, Dr. Wong had shown exemplary leadership particularly in the run-up to the full implementation of the Competition Ordinance in late 2015. During the early stages of the Commission's operations, Dr. Wong played a pivotal role in building a strong foundation for the Commission including the formulation of guidelines and policies that are essential for guiding the Commission's future work. The Commission benefited immensely from Dr. Wong's profound knowledge and outstanding leadership.

Dr. Wong was a well-known figure in the international competition law community and the Commission is aware that his loss will be keenly felt by his many colleagues and friends in our fellow competition agencies and in academic institutions and law firms around the world.

The Commission is greatly saddened by Dr. Wong's passing and wishes to express its deepest condolences to his family and to all who knew and worked with him.